
Summons to Meeting

Tuesday 5 June 2018

Executive
Wednesday 13 June 2018, 10.00 am

Council Chamber - Allerdale House, Workington
Membership:

Councillor Alan Smith (Chair) Councillor Mark Fryer (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Barbara Cannon Councillor Joan Ellis
Councillor Konrad Hansen Councillor Michael Heaslip
Councillor William Jefferson Councillor Carni McCarron-Holmes

Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting. If you have any questions 
or queries contact Gayle Roach on 01900 702502.

Agenda
1. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 4)

To sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 16 May 2018.

2. Apologies for Absence  

3. Declaration of Interests  
Councillors/Staff to give notice of any disclosable pecuniary interest, other 
registrable interest or any other interest and the nature of that interest relating to 
any item on the agenda in accordance with the adopted Code of Conduct.

4. Questions  
To answer questions from members of the public – submitted in writing or by 
electronic mail no later than 5.00pm, 2 working days before the meeting.

5. Members' Announcements  

6. Capital Outturn Report 2017/18  (Pages 5 - 18)

7. Revenue Outturn Report 2017/18  (Pages 19 - 56)

Page 1



8. Council Plan Quarter 4 Performance Report 2017/18  (Pages 57 - 114)

9. Reducing Inequalities - Planned use of Priorities Fund  (Pages 115 - 124)

10. Investment in The Wave - Maryport  (Pages 125 - 130)

The Chairman will move:-  
“That under Section 100 (A) (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they may involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 
of part 1 of Schedule 12 (a) of the Act.”

11. Future Options for Workington Town Centre  (Pages 131 - 136)

Chief Executive

Date of Next Meeting:

Wednesday 11 July 2018, 10.00 am
Council Chamber, Allerdale House

Page 2



At a meeting of the Executive held in Council Chamber - Allerdale House, Workington 
on Wednesday 16 May 2018 at 10.00 am

Members

Councillor Mark Fryer (Chair)
Councillor Barbara Cannon Councillor Joan Ellis
Councillor Konrad Hansen Councillor Michael Heaslip
Councillor William Jefferson Councillor Carni McCarron-Holmes

An apology for absence was received from  Councillor Alan Smith

Staff Present

B Carlin, I Frost, N Hardy, K Kerrigan, C Nicholson, G Roach, A Seekings, E Thompson 
and R Wilkinson

14. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 18 April 2018 were signed as a correct 
record.

15. Declaration of Interests 

None declared.

16. Questions 

None received.

17. Members' Announcements 

None received.

18. Maryport Delivery Plan 

The subject of the decision

The Head of Place Development submitted a report which sought members to 
consider and approve the Maryport Delivery Plan.

As part of the Allerdale Economic Growth Plan which set out a range of 
interventions to enhance the livability of Allerdale’s local centres, Maryport had 
been identified as a priority area for action. A delivery plan had therefore been 
developed to help guide future regeneration for Maryport, to enable the town to 
fulfil its role as a key residential, employment and visitor centre.

The Executive considered it an excellent Plan, one which was achievable, 
highlighted ideas and opportunities and the potential for the town to create its 
own identity, with the support of the Town and Borough Council. It recognised 
the importance of the involvement of the local community people and groups 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



but also the need for strong and continuous commitment and leadership from 
the Borough Council to ensure its successes.

Councillor C McCarron-Holmes moved the recommendations within the report; 
this was seconded by Councillor B Cannon. The recommendations were 
unanimously agreed.

Alternative options considered

Not to accept the Delivery Plan.

The reason for the decision

To consider the proposed Maryport Delivery Plan for approval.

The decision

Resolved:

That - 

1. The Maryport Delivery Plan be approved and the Council commits to 
support its implementation

2. A stakeholder steering group be established that will involve key partners 
who will set overall direction, support communication and act as 
ambassadors for the programme. To support this an Officer Programme 
Board will ensure that the programme of work and individual projects are 
managed to deliver the agreed outputs and outcomes on time and 
budget

3. A Programme Manager be appointed to lead the implementation of the 
Delivery Plan.  

The meeting closed at 10.20 am

Page 4



Allerdale Borough Council

Executive – 13 June 2018

 Capital Outturn 2017/18

The Reason for the Decision To provide Councillors with information 
regarding the 2017/18 capital programme 
and seek approval to carry-forward 
budgeted amounts to 2018/19.

Summary of options considered Any options considered are detailed in 
the report

Recommendations Members are asked to:

1. Note the draft capital outturn 
position 

2. Approve the carry forward of 
£2,786,408 to 2018/19 to enable 
previously approved capital 
schemes to be completed

3. Approve the carry forward of 
£102,262 Disabled Facility Grant 
to 2018/19 and to allocate this to 
discretionary Disabled Facility 
Grant budget

Financial /  Resource Implications To ensure that sufficient resources are 
available to support the capital 
programme in 2018/19.

Legal / Governance Implications None

Community Safety Implications None directly 

Health and Safety and Risk 
Management Implications

None directly

Equality Duty considered / Impact 
Assessment completed

Not applicable

Wards Affected None directly

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



The contribution this decision would 
make to the Council’s priorities

None directly

Is this a Key Decision No

Portfolio Holder Cllr  Barbara Cannon

Lead Officer  Catherine Nicholson, Head of Financial 
Services
Telephone: 01900 702503
E-mail: 
catherine.nicholson@allerdale.gov.uk

Report Implications

Community Safety N Employment (external to the Council) N
Financial Y Employment (internal) N
Legal N Partnership N
Social Inclusion N Asset Management N
Equality Duty N Health and Safety N

1.0 Introduction

1.1 This report summarises the capital outturn position for 2017/18 and associated 
budget carry forward requests. Further details are included in the accompanying 
appendices.

2.0      Summary Capital Outturn Position

2.1 The Capital Outturn for 2017/18 is summarised in table 1. This shows:
 the revised capital budget of £5.935m
 actual expenditure of £3.034m
 an underspend compared to the revised budget of £2.901m 
 budget carry forward requests of unspent budget of £2.787m
 a remaining underspend of £114k

Page 6



Table 1: Capital Outturn Expenditure by Portfolio 2017/18 

Portfolio
Revised 
Budget Outturn

Outturn 
Variance

Budget 
C/F Variance

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000
Economic Growth 2,500 551 (1,949) 1,949 0
Corporate Resources 711 342 (369) 369 0
Housing, Health & Wellbeing 2,180 1,707 (473) 383 (90)
Localities & Environmental 394 286 (108) 86 (22)
Transformation 150 148 (2) 0 (2)
Total Capital Expenditure 5,935 3,034 (2,901) 2,787 (114)

Table 2: Capital Outturn Financing

Financing Source Revised 
Budget Outturn

Outturn 
Variance

Budget 
C/F Variance

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000
Capital Grants & Contributions:
Housing 1,890 1,668 (222) 222 0
Non-Housing 200 0 (200) 200 0

2,090 1,668 (422) 422 0
Allerdale B.C. Resources:
Capital Receipts 280 3 (277) 277 0
Revenue Earmarked Reserves 231 231 0 0 0
Revenue Budget 13 3 (10) 0 (10)
General Fund Balances 730 264 (466) 453 (13)
Prudential Borrowing 2,591 865 (1,726) 1,635 (91)

3,845 1,366 (2,479) 2,366 (114)
Total financing 5,935 3,034 (2,901) 2,787 (114)

3.0 Budget Carry Forward Requests

3.1 Budget Carry forwards totalling £2,786,408 have been requested to be carried 
forward to 2018/19.  These are the result of changes to the timing of 
[...]
9,226: comprising planned contributions 
(£254,194), additional contributions (£655,033), 
income from the business rates system, included 
as part of the revised budget (£360,000) and 
additional income from taxation and government 
grants (£200,000).

Financial/Resource Implications To ensure that sufficient resources are available to support 
the revenue budget in 2018/19.

Legal Implications None 

Community Safety Implications None

Health & Safety & Risk 
Management Implications

It is imperative that all budgets are monitored monthly 
with exceptions reported through Senior Management 
Team and Executive.

Equality Duty considered/Impact 
Assessment completed

N/A

Wards Affected All Wards.

Page 19

Agenda Item 7



The Contribution this Decision 
would make to the Council’s 
priorities

The use of Council resources to deliver core services 
and agreed projects ensures the delivery of the 
Council’s key aims.

Is this a Key Decision No.

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Barbara Cannon

Lead Officer Catherine Nicholson, Head of Financial Services
Tel: 01900 702503
Email: catherine.nicholson@allerdale.gov.uk

Report Implications

Community Safety N Employment (external to the Council) N
Financial Y Employment (internal) N
Legal Y Partnership N
Social Inclusion N Asset Management N
Equality Duty N Health and Safety N

1.0 Introduction and Background

1.1 This report sets out the draft Revenue Outturn position for 2017-18 and 
explains the reasons for significant variances between actual expenditure and 
the Councils 2017/18 revised budget.

1.2 This report also
 provides details of requested contributions to earmarked reserves 

(section 5),
 compares actual funding from taxation and government grants against 

budget (section 6),
 compares quarter 3 forecast outturn with actual outturn (section 7),
 summarises the impact of the outturn position on earmarked reserves 

and general fund balances (section 8).

1.3 Members should note that the information contained in this report is 
provisional and may be subject to change following audit of the Council’s 
2017/18 Statement of Accounts. Any significant changes will be reported to 
Executive following approval of the audited Statement of Accounts by the 
Audit Committee in July.

Page 20

mailto:catherine.nicholson@allerdale.gov.uk


2.0      Summary Revenue Outturn Position

2.1 The Revenue Outturn for 2017/18 is summarised in table 1. This shows:

Revenue Budget Expenditure
 the revenue budget of £14.629m
 actual net expenditure including planned contributions to reserve of 

£14.063m
 a net underspend of £566k
 requested contributions to earmarked reserves of £655k

Funding 
 income from Taxation & Government Grants exceeded budget by 

£289k
 requested contributions to earmarked reserves of additional income 

received of £200k
 no change to the budgeted use of General Fund 

 Earmarked Reserves Budget
 expenditure from the earmarked reserves is overspent by £97k
 after making adjustments relating to the reprofiling of expenditure 

between financial years, this leaves a net underspend against 
budget of £42k

 in addition to the underspend of £42k a further £43k has been 
identified following a review of earmarked reserves that were not 
included within the 2017/18 budget and are no longer required to 
meet future expenditure. 

 this will result in £85k being released back to general fund balance

Page 21



Table 1 – Summary of 2017/18 Revenue Outturn and Impact on GF Balances 
Revised 
Budget
£’000

Outturn
£’000

Variance
£’000

Report 
Ref.

Net Expenditure on Services 12,501 11,895 (606)

Planned Contributions to Reserves 214 254 40

Parish Precepts 1,914 1,914 0

Total Net Revenue Expenditure 14,629 14,063 (566) Section 3

Requested Contributions to Reserves 0 655 655 Section 4

Sub Total 14,629 14,718 89

Use of Earmarked Reserves 2,684 2,781 97 Section 5

Sub-Total 17,313 17,499 186

Less: Planned use of earmarked 
balances (2,684) (2,781) (97) Section 8

Total Outturn 1
[...]
led in this report.
9.2 Note the impact of the revenue outturn position on the Authority’s general 

fund and earmarked (general fund) balances.
9.3 Approve contributions to earmarked reserves of £1,469,226: comprising 

planned contributions (£254,194), additional contributions (£655,033), 
income from the business rates system, included as part of the revised 
budget (£360,000) and additional income from taxation and government 
grants (£200,000).

Catherine Nicholson
Head of Financial Services

Page 34



Appendix A

Summary of Draft Outturn by Portfolio

Portfolio

Net

Approved
Budget

Total Annual
Budget  Gross Outturn Gross

Variance
Planned Contr

to Reserves
Gross

Variance

Unplanned
Contr to

Reserves
Net Variance

REVENUE
Leader of the Council 1,293,960 1,289,720 867,818 (421,902) 153,600 (268,302) 244,680 (23,622)
Economic Growth (791,019) (806,779) (932,875) (126,096) 0 (126,096) 59,687 (66,409)
Corporate Resources 4,523,043 4,518,423 4,363,982 (154,441) 25,000 (129,441) 26,800 (102,641)
Housing, Health & Well-being 1,048,080 1,049,540 1,013,283 (36,257) 30,914 (5,343) 10,000 4,657
Locality & Environmental Quality 2,817,863 2,875,863 3,250,602 374,739 0 374,739 11,195 385,934
Governance & People Resources 1,488,701 1,440,861 1,272,825 (168,036) 35,000 (133,036) 79,707 (53,329)
Tourism & Culture 387,720 399,720 343,210 (56,510) 9,680 (46,830) 70,540 23,710
Transformation 1,947,235 1,948,235 1,715,644 (232,591) 0 (232,591) 152,423 (80,168)

REVENUE Sub Total 12,715,583 12,715,583 11,894,489 (821,094) 254,194 (566,900) 655,032 88,132

Parish Precepts 1,913,535 1,913,535 1,913,535 0 0 0 0

TOTAL REVENUE 14,629,118 14,629,118 13,808,024 (821,094) 254,194 (566,900) 655,032 88,132

Portfolio Approved
Budget

Total Annual
Budget  Gross Outturn Gross

Variance - Gross
Variance

Change in
profiling of
expenditure

Net Variance

RESERVE  FUNDED PROJECTS
Leader of the Council 569,999 528,044 425,952 (102,092) 0 (102,092) 98,383 (3,709)
Economic Growth 197,745 190,
[...]
 their local area

The 2016 results 
show that only 
29% agree that 
they can influence 
decisions 
affecting their 
local area.  This is 
very similar to 
previous years’ 
findings: 2014 
30% ‘agree’, 2012 
32% ‘agree’ and 
2008 26% ‘agree’.  

Source: Allerdale Borough Council Residents Survey 

Page 114



Allerdale Borough Council

Executive – 13 June 2018

Reducing Inequalities – Planned use of Priorities Fund

The Reason for the Decision To determine expenditure from the priorities 
fund to support projects which address the 
Tackling Inequality priority of the Council 
Plan and the Council’s Tackling Poverty 
Strategy.

Summary of options considered A number of potential projects were initially 
considered. The selected projects are those 
which most closely relate to the intentions of 
the Tackling Poverty Strategy and the 
Portfolio Holder.

Recommendations That the following be agreed:
1. Citizens Advice Allerdale receives 

£35,000 per year for three years 
(£105,000 total) to facilitate supporting 
Allerdale residents with Universal Credit 
and related issues; and £12,000 in 
2018/9 to support North Allerdale 
Foodbank;

2. Fare Share is supported via a one-off 
£10,000 input to develop opportunities 
for local groups to access the food 
distribution scheme;

3. North Lakes Foodbank receives £500 
per year for three years to support the 
production of recipe information leaflets 
for their clients;

4. Two small grants funds are established 
for the next three years with £17,500 
available for work skills and training 
support, and £17,000 available for small 
projects run by community groups which 
address the themes of the Tackling 
Poverty Strategy; and to supporting 
internships for young people with 
learning difficulties.

5. The remaining £59,700 is committed to 
establish an approach to community 
development work in areas with 
identifiable priorities associated with 
issues of tackling poverty. 

Page 115

Agenda Item 9



6. That the funds referred to in 
recommendations 4 and 5 be delegated 
to the Head of Strategy, Policy and 
Performance, to include overall financial 
management.

7. That for each of the funds, a 
performance management framework is 
developed by the Head of Strategy, 
Policy and Performance and for this to 
be agreed with each funded partner.

8. That the support to Affinity Credit Union 
is re-profiled.

Financial /  Resource Implications This report recommends committing the 
remainder of the Priorities Fund as described 
under paragraph 4 of the report

Legal / Governance Implications Each investment would be supported with 
relevant documentation to cover the legal 
requirements in the form of a grant 
agreement or other appropriate form of 
contract. Such agreements would specifically 
provide any conditions for grant/receipt of the 
investment, restrictions on use, expected 
outcomes, monitoring and reporting 
requirements and any other necessary 
provisions to protect the Authority and 
manage any associated risks.

Community Safety Implications No implications

Health and Safety and Risk 
Management Implications

No implications

Equality Duty considered / Impact 
Assessment completed

Yes – assessment attached

Wards Affected ALL

The contribution this decision 
would make to the Council’s 
priorities

This will contribute to the Tackling Inequality 
priority.

Is this a Key Decision Yes

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Alan Smith, Leader of the Council

Lead Officer  Andrew Seekings, Corporate Director

Page 116



Report Implications

Community Safety N Financial Y
Legal Y Partnership Y
Social Inclusion Y Asset Management N
Equality Duty Y Health and Safety N
Employment (internal) N Employment 

(external to the Council)
Y

Background Papers

Minutes of Executive held 15 February 2017 (approval of Budget 2017-2018)
Minutes of Council held 1 March 2017 (approval of Budget 2017-2018)
Minutes of Executive held 28 September 2017 (approval of Priorities Fund 
expenditure)
Minutes of Exe
[...]
t, restrictions on use, expected outcomes, 
monitoring and reporting requirements and any other necessary provisions to 
protect the Authority and manage any associated risks.

7.0     Recommendations

7.1 That the following expenditure be agreed:

1. Citizens Advice Allerdale receives £35,000 per year for three years (£105,000 
total) to facilitate supporting Allerdale residents with Universal Credit and 
related issues; and £12,000 in 2018/9 to support North Allerdale Foodbank;

2. Fare Share is supported via a one-off £10,000 input to develop opportunities 
for local groups to access the food distribution scheme;

3. North Lakes Foodbank receives £500 per year for three years to support the 
production of recipe information leaflets for their clients;

4. Two small grants funds are established for the next three years with £17,500 
available for work skills and training support, and £17,000 available for small 
projects run by community groups which address the themes of the Tackling 
Poverty Strategy; and to supporting internships for young people with learning 
difficulties.

Page 122



5. The remaining £59,700 is committed to establish an approach to community 
development work in areas with identifiable priorities associated with issues of 
tackling poverty. 

6. The funds referred to in recommendations 4 and 5 be delegated to the Head 
of Strategy, Policy and Performance, to include overall financial management 
of same.

7. That for each of the funds, a performance management framework is 
developed by the Head of Strategy, Policy and Performance and for this to be 
agreed with each funded partner.

8. That the support to Affinity Credit Union is re-profiled.

Andrew Seekings
Corporate Director

Page 123



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 124



Allerdale Borough Council

Executive – 13 June 2018

Investment in The Wave - Maryport

The Reason for the Decision To increase the use of The Wave by introducing a 
fitness gym within the venue. 

To meet the savings identified in the self-
sufficiency programme.  

Summary of options considered  To make a commitment of £87,000 to 
develop a new fitness area with the venue 
and reduce the subsidy by £275,000 over 
a six year contract period 

 Not to invest into the venue and accept the 
ongoing consequences of not doing so. 

Recommendations That the Executive agree to commit £87k to be 
approved from the Strategic Priorities revenue 
budget 2018/19 towards a new fitness area within 
The Wave. 

That the Executive agree to delegate the 
extension of The Wave contract to the Head of 
Community Services in conjunction with the Head 
of Governance

Financial /  Resource Implications The maximum cost of the project is £106,200 GLL 
(Greenwich Leisure Ltd) be contributing £19,200. 
The Wave requires capital investment which will 
result in an ongoing reduction in the subsidy 
provided to GLL to operate the building. If the 
project delivers to the agreed timescales, then a 
£25k reduction will be achieved and a £50k 
reduction in each of the subsequent years, to a 
total of £275k over the 6 years, pending 
agreement of a contract extension until 2024.

Legal / Governance Implications To realise the benefits of the project, it is 
proposed to extend the management contract for 
the Wave by five years until 2024, bringing that 
contract in line with the management contract of 
Allerdale’s three leisure centres, all of which are 
operated by GLL on behalf of the Council. The 
contract extension would be negotiated with the 
benefit of professional advice and the variation 

Page 125

Agenda Item 10



would be recorded in a legal agreement. The 
associated lease would also be amended in 
similar terms.

Community Safety Implications The success of the Wave has a positive impact 
on Community Safety in the Maryport area.

Health and Safety and Risk 
Management Implications

Health and safety will be managed by GLL on a 
daily basis through their normal operating and 
eme
[...]
ended that the negotiation and finalisation of the contract 
extension is delegated jointly to the Head of Community Services and the 
Head of Governance.

9.0 Recommendations

9.1 That the Executive agree to commit £87k to be approved from the Strategic 
Priorities revenue budget 2018/19 towards a new fitness area within The 
Wave. 

9.2 That the Executive agree to delegate the extension of the Wave contract to 
the Head of Community Services in conjunction with the Head of Governance.

10.0 Conclusion

10.1 This proposal for The Wave will offer a sustainable future for the facility whilst 
also contributing to regeneration and health improvements of the town. The 
Clip ‘n Climb/ Cave at the Wave facility is popular with local people and 
visitors and the new gym will fit well with helping to achieve local and health 
and wellbeing strategies has the potential to The Wave Centre into a valued 
leisure facility.

Charles Holmes
Head of Community Services

Page 130



Document is Restricted

Page 131

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	6 Capital Outturn Report 2017/18
	Appendices for Capital Outturn Report 2017/18

	7 Revenue Outturn Report 2017/18
	Appendices for Revenue Outturn Report 2017/18

	8 Q4 Performance Report 2017/18
	Appendix 1 for Q4 Performance Report 2017/18
	Appendix 1A for Q4 Performance Report 2017/18
	Appendix 1B for Q4 Performance Report 2017/18
	Appendix 1C for Q4 Performance Report 2017/18
	Appendix 1D for Q4 Performance Report 2017/18

	9 Tackling Inequalities Priorities Fund
	10 Investment in The Wave, Maryport
	11 Future Options for Workington Town Centre



Minutes of the meeting


At a meeting of the Executive held in Council Chamber - Allerdale House, Workington 
on Wednesday 13 June 2018 at 10.00 am

Members

Councillor Alan Smith (Chair) Councillor Mark Fryer (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Barbara Cannon Councillor Joan Ellis
Councillor Konrad Hansen Councillor Michael Heaslip
Councillor William Jefferson

An apology for absence was received from  Councillor Carni McCarron-Holmes

Staff Present

B Carlin, A FitzGerald, I Frost, N Hardy, C Holmes, K Kerrigan, C Nicholson, G Roach, 
A Seekings, E Thompson, R Wilkinson, G Wilson and P Wood

47. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 16 May 2018 were signed as a correct 
record.

48. Declaration of Interests 

9. Tackling Inequalities Priorities Fund.
Councillor Mark Fryer; Other Registrable Interest; Due to him being a 
member of West Cumbria Credit Union and his private company being a 
Fareshare member/food Partner.

9. Tackling Inequalities Priorities Fund.
Councillor Michael Heaslip; Other Registrable Interest; Due to him being 
a Director of West Cumbria Credit Union.

49. Questions 

None received.

50. Members' Announcements 

None received.

51. Capital Outturn Report 2017/18 

The subject of the decision

The Head of Financial Services submitted a report which sought to provide 
members with information on the 2017/18 capital programme and sought their 
approval on the carry-forward budgeted amounts to 2018/19. 

Members noted the capital outturn position for 2017/18:



 Revised capital budget of £5.935m
 Actual expenditure of £3.034m
 An underspend compared to the revised budget of £2.901m
 Budget carry forward requests of unspent budget of £2.787m
 A remaining underspend of £114k

Councillor B Cannon moved the recommendations. This was seconded by 
Councillor A Smith. The motion was unanimously agreed.

Alternative options considered

Not to approve the carry-forward of resources.

The reason for the decision

To provide members with information regarding the 2017/18 capital programme 
and to approve the carry-forward of resources to 2018/19.

The decision

Resolved:

That:

1. The draft capital outturn position be noted

2. The carry forward of £2,786,408 to 2018/19 be approved, to enable 
previously approved capital schemes to be completed

3. The carry forward of £102,262 Disabled Facility Grant to 2018/19 be 
approved and allocated to discretionary Disabled Facility Grant budget.

52. Revenue Outturn Report 2017/18 

The subject of the decision

The Head of Financial Services submitted a report which sought to inform 
members of the provisional revenue outturn for 2017/18 and made 
recommendations on budget carry forwards and transfers to and from reserves.

Members noted the revenue outturn for 2017/18:

Revenue budget expenditure:

 Revenue budget of £14.629m
 Actual net expenditure including planned contributions to reserve of 

£14.063m
 A net underspend of £566k 
 Requested contributions to earmarked reserves of £655k

Funding:



 Income from Taxation & Government Grants exceeded budget by £289k
 Requested contribution to earmarked reserves of additional income 

received of £200k
 No change to the budgeted use of General Fund

Earmarked reserves:

 Expenditure from the earmarked reserves was overspent by £97k
 After reprofiling of expenditure between financial years, left a net 

underspend against budget of £42k
 A further £43k underspend had been identified following a review of 

earmarked reserves that were no longer required to meet future 
expenditure

 Resulted in £85k being released back to the general fund balance.
  

Members expressed their thanks to the Head of Financial Services and the 
Finance Team for all of their hard work on the budget.

Councillor B Cannon moved the recommendations as set out in the report. This 
was seconded by Councillor A Smith. The recommendations were unanimously 
agreed.

Alternative options considered

Not to approve the contributions to earmarked reserves.

The reason for the decision

To note the provisional revenue outturn for 2017/18 and to approve budget 
carry forwards and transfers to and from reserves.

The decision

Resolved:

That:

1. The provisional revenue outturn position detailed in the report be noted

2. The impact of the revenue outturn position on the Authority’s general 
fund and earmarked (general fund) balances be noted

3. The contribution to earmarked reserves of £1,469,226: (comprising 
planned contributions (£254,194), additional contributions (£655,033), 
income from the business rates system, included as part of the revised 
budget (£360,000) and additional income from taxation and government 
grants (£200,000) be approved. 

53. Q4 Performance Report 2017/18 

The subject of the decision



The Policy Manager (Corporate, Performance and Information) submitted a 
report which sought to advise members on the Council’s performance at the 
end of Q4 2017/18, as measured by projects/activities and KPIs set out in the 
Corporate Business Plan 2017/18.

Members considered and noted the progress made against each of the key 
programmes, projects and measures set out in the Corporate Business Plan.

The Plan contained 71 projects/activities and 52 key performance indicators 
across 5 Council Plan priority themes. At the end of the quarter, 28 projects 
were marked as complete, 21 of which were completed in Q4.
Of the remaining, 30 projects were on target, 13 projects were amber and no 
projects were marked as red.

Councillor A Smith moved that the report be noted; this was seconded by 
Councillor M Fryer. The motion was unanimously agreed.

Alternative options considered

None

The reason for the decision

To advise Members of progress against the Corporate Business Plan key 
programmes and projects.

The decision

Resolved:

That the report be noted.

54. Tackling Inequalities Priorities Fund 

The subject of the decision

The Corporate Director submitted a report which sought member’s approval of 
expenditure from the Priorities Fund to support projects which addressed the 
Tackling Inequality priority of the Council Plan and the Councils Tackling 
Poverty Strategy.

Councillor A Smith highlighted an error in the report in relation to 
recommendation 5 and the figure shown in paragraph 3.5.1 of the report. The 
recommendation should have read; 
‘The remaining £47,700 is committed to establish an approach to community 
development work in areas with identifiable priorities associated with issues of 
tackling poverty’.

The Executive all expressed their strong commitment to the tackling inequality 
priority and their commitment to their communities and were therefore very 
much in support of the proposals within the report.



With regards to recommendation 5, the commitment to establishing an 
approach to community development, Councillor B Cannon enquired as to how 
it would be done.
Councillor A Smith agreed to provide a briefing for members when more firm 
plans had been confirmed.

Councillor A Smith moved the motion subject to the amendment to 
recommendation 5; this was seconded by Councillor M Fryer. The motion was 
unanimously agreed.

Alternative options considered

Not to approve the expenditure.

The reason for the decision

To determine expenditure from the Priorities Fund to support projects which 
addressed the Tackling Inequality priority of the Council Plan and the Councils 
Tackling Poverty Strategy.

The decision

Resolved:

That the following be agreed:

1. Citizens Advice Allerdale receives £35,000 per year for three years 
(£105,000 total) to facilitate supporting Allerdale residents with Universal 
Credit and related issues; and £12,000 in 2018/9 to support North 
Allerdale Foodbank;

2. Fare Share be supported via a one-off £10,000 input to develop 
opportunities for local groups to access the food distribution scheme;

3. North Lakes Foodbank receives £500 per year for three years to support 
the production of recipe information leaflets for their clients;

4. Two small grants funds be established for the next three years with 
£17,500 available for work skills and training support, and £17,000 
available for small projects run by community groups which address the 
themes of the Tackling Poverty Strategy; and to supporting internships 
for young people with learning difficulties;

5. The remaining £47,700 be committed to establish an approach to 
community development work in areas with identifiable priorities 
associated with issues of tackling poverty;

6. The funds referred to in recommendations 4 and 5 be delegated to the 
Head of Strategy, Policy and Performance, to include overall financial 
management;



7. That for each of the funds, a performance management framework be 
developed by the Head of Strategy, Policy and Performance and for this 
to be agreed with each funded partner;

8. That the support to Affinity Credit Union be re-profiled.

55. Investment in The Wave, Maryport 

The subject of the decision

The Head of Community Services submitted a report which sought members to 
make a commitment to invest £87,000 to develop a new fitness area within The 
Wave, Maryport and to reduce the subsidy by £275,000 over a six year contract 
period.

It was highlighted the contract to operate and manage The Wave was due to 
terminate on 31 March 2019, and therefore to realise the proposed benefits 
there would be a requirement to extend the contract. It was proposed to extend 
it in line with all other contracts the Council held with Greenwich Leisure Ltd 
(GLL) which would therefore be an extension to 31 March 2024. 

Councillor M Heaslip moved the recommendations; this was seconded by 
Councillor A Smith. The motion was unanimously agreed.

Alternative options considered

Not to invest in to the venue and accept the ongoing consequences of not doing 
so.

The reason for the decision

To increase the use of The Wave, Maryport by introducing a fitness gym within 
the venue. And also to meet the savings identified in the self-sufficiency 
programme.

The decision

Resolved:

That:

1. £87,000 be approved from the Strategic Priorities revenue budget 
2018/19 towards a new fitness area within The Wave

2. The extension of The Wave contract be delegated to the Head of 
Community Services in conjunction with the Head of Governance.



The Chairman will move:- 

Resolved -

“That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they may involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.”

56. Future Options for Workington Town Centre 

The subject of the decision

The Head of Place Development submitted a report which sought members to 
note work being undertaken to explore future commercial opportunities for 
Workington Town Centre in accordance with the Capital Investment Strategy 
and the Councils priority of ‘Enhancing our Towns’ and to endorse the proposed 
course of action.

Councillor M Fryer moved the recommendation; this was seconded by 
Councillor A Smith. The motion was unanimously agreed.

Alternative options considered

Not to endorse the proposed course of action.

The reason for the decision

To update members on the work that had been undertaken.

The decision

Resolved:

That the report be noted and the proposed course of action be endorsed.

The meeting closed at 11.40 am


